As a result from the above restatement E, the interest paid portion was understated by US$172,513
and the principal portion payment for lease liability was overstated by US$172,513.

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period:

 As a result from the above restatement A and B, the cash and cash equivalents were understated
by US$2,032,114 as at 1 January 2022.

 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period:

 As a result from the above restatement B, the cash and cash equivalents were understated by
US$78,116 as at 30 June 2022.

Phnom Penh Autonomous Port
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2023

48

32. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

A summary of the line items effected by the restatements of the comparative information and correction of those errors is as follows:

  31 December 2022 1 January 2022
  Previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Previously
reported Adjustments As restated

 Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000 US$ US$ US$ KHR’000
   (Note 4)   (Note 4)
Statement of financial position
Assets
Non-current assets
Concession assets F 8,135,093 (8,135,093) - - - - - -
Property, plant and equipment F(i),(ii), (iii) 107,632,950 5,256,999  112,889,949   464,767,920  103,328,375  (2,427,525)  100,900,850   411,070,063
Right-of-use assets E(i), E(ii) 5,766,995 140,690 5,907,685 24,321,939 3,660,992 (127,120) 3,533,872 14,396,995
Lease receivables E(ii) 8,835,986  (308,246)  8,527,740   35,108,706  4,296,588 1,125,706 5,422,294 22,090,426
Investment properties F(iii)  84,234,687   2,427,525   86,662,212   356,788,327   84,626,863   2,427,525   87,054,388   354,659,577
Other investments A - 15,000,000 15,000,000 61,755,000 - 10,000,000 10,000,000 40,740,001
Deferred tax assets G - - - - 140,376 (140,376) - -

Current assets
Inventories H 714,982 - 714,982 2,943,581 - 352,114 352,114 1,434,512
Lease receivables E(ii) 34,497  616,197   650,694   2,678,907  13,886 281,835 295,721 1,204,767
Trade and other

receivables
B,E(i),
E(ii),H 8,298,747 (471,552) 7,827,195 32,224,561 5,134,521 (708,547) 4,425,974 18,031,418

Cash and bank balances A,B 22,202,835 (14,908,746) 7,294,089 30,029,764 18,614,700 (9,967,886) 8,646,814 35,227,120

Phnom Penh Autonomous Port
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2023

49

32. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

A summary of the line items effected by the restatements of the comparative information and correction of those errors is as follows: (continued)

  31 December 2022 1 January 2022
  Previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Previously
reported Adjustments As restated

 Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000 US$ US$ US$ KHR’000
   (Note 4)   (Note 4)

Statement of financial position

Equity
Retained earnings J 14,565,043  313,762   14,878,805   60,334,539  12,686,797 119,169 12,805,966 51,862,847

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Other payable E(ii) 35,145 48,505 83,650 344,386 33,793 - 33,793 137,672
Lease liabilities E(i) 11,566,801  (236,374)  11,330,427   46,647,368  6,778,885 331,726 7,110,611 28,968,629
Liability arising from joint

arrangement F 8,178,292 (450,569) 7,727,723 31,815,036 - - - -
Deferred tax liabilities, net G 271,230  (6,302)  264,928   1,090,709  - 136,559 136,559 556,341

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables B, E(ii) 3,233,202 (475,307) 2,757,895 11,354,254 2,393,907 (305,896) 2,088,011 8,506,557
Borrowings B 2,069,974 275,307 2,345,281 9,655,522 2,069,974 305,896 2,375,870 9,679,295
Lease liabilities E(i), E(ii) 56,396  323,900   380,296   1,565,679  9,261 347,347 356,608 1,452,821
Current income tax liabilities G 3,303,478  (175,148)  3,128,330   12,879,335  2,305,306 (119,075) 2,186,231 8,906,705

Phnom Penh Autonomous Port
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2023

50

32. Restatement of comparative information (continued)
A summary of the line items effected by the restatements of the comparative information and correction of those errors is as follows: (continued)

  For the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 For the three-month period ended 30 June 2022
  Previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Previously
reported Adjustments As restated

 Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000 US$ US$ US$ KHR’000
   (Note 4)   (Note 4)
Statement of profit or loss
Revenue  18,619,474 - 18,619,474 75,595,064 9,686,294 - 9,686,294 39,287,608
Cost of sales and services  (6,184,459) - (6,184,459) (25,108,904) (3,299,141) - (3,299,141) (13,381,316)

Gross profit  12,435,015 - 12,435,015 50,486,160 6,387,153 - 6,387,153 25,906,292
Other income C,E(ii) 1,113,744 (687,589) 426,155 1,730,189 548,678 (288,075) 260,603 1,057,006
General and administrative expenses D,E(i) (4,090,644) 351,474 (3,739,170) (15,181,030) (1,950,182) (25,307) (1,975,489) (8,012,583)
Impairments loss on trade and

other receivables D - (346,272) (346,272) (1,405,864) - 27,919 27,919 113,239
Operating profit  9,458,115 (682,387) 8,775,728 35,629,455 4,985,649 (285,463) 4,700,186 19,063,954
Financial income C,E(ii) - 558,226 558,226 2,266,398 - 300,786 300,786 1,219,988
Finance costs E(i) (528,071) (10,332) (538,403) (2,185,916) (266,097) (4,502) (270,599) (1,097,550)
Finance income, net  (528,071) 547,894 19,823 80,482 (266,097) 296,284 30,187 122,438
Profit before tax  8,930,044 (134,493) 8,795,551 35,709,937 4,719,552 10,821 4,730,373 19,186,392
Income tax expense G (1,840,174)  (86,466)  (1,926,640)  (7,822,158) (990,960)  (36,579)  (1,027,539)  (4,167,698)

Profit for the period  7,089,870  (220,959)  6,868,911   27,887,779  3,728,592  (25,758)  3,702,834   15,018,694

Earnings per share attributable to shareholder of PPAP during the period are as follow:

Basic earnings per share I 0.34 - 0.01 0.33 1.35 0.18 -0.001 0.18 0.73
Diluted earnings per share I 0.34 - 0.01 0.33 1.35 0.18 -0.001 0.18 0.73

Phnom Penh Autonomous Port
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2023

51

32. Restatement of comparative information (continued)
A summary of the line items affected by the restatements of the comparative information and
correction of those errors is as follows: (continued)
  For the six-month period ended 30 June 2022
  Previously

reported Adjustments As restated
 Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000
   (Note 4)
Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax  8,930,044 (134,493) 8,795,551 35,709,937
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant
and equipment   1,841,268 - 1,841,268 7,475,548

Depreciation of
investment property  25,655 - 25,655 104,159

Depreciation of
right-of-useassets E(i) 50,266 (5,202) 45,064 182,960

Interest expenses E(i) 526,719  11,684   538,403   2,185,916
Interest income from

lease receivables E(ii) (86,152) (6,490) (92,642) (376,127)
Interest from fixed deposit  (462,880) - (462,880) (1,879,293)
Net unwinding effect of

long-term deposit E(ii) (1,352) (1,352) (2,704) (10,978)
Net impairment loss on receivables  346,272 - 346,272 1,405,864
Loss from sub-leasing

right-of-use assets E(ii) - 135,853 135,853 551,563
Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment  11,930 - 11,930 48,436
Property, plant and equipment

written off  8,309 - 8,309 33,735
Retirement benefits

obligation expenses  44,328 - 44,328 179,972
  11,234,407  -   11,234,407   45,611,692
Changes in working capital:

Inventories H - (212,840) (212,840) (864,130)
Trade and other receivables B, E(ii), H (3,255,889) 257,364 (2,998,525) (12,174,012)
Trade and other payables  312,591  1,478   314,069   1,275,120
Contract liabilities  (150,000) - (150,000) (609,000)

Cash generated from operations  8,141,109 46,002 8,187,111 33,239,670
Income tax paid  (2,509,098)  24,206   (2,484,892)  (10,088,662)
Withholding tax credit  -  (24,206)  (24,206)  (98,276)
Retirement benefits obligation paid  (18,990) - (18,990) (77,099)
Net cash generated from

operating activities K 5,613,021 46,002 5,659,023 22,975,633

Phnom Penh Autonomous Port
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2023

52

32. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

A summary of the line items affected by the restatements of the comparative information and
correction of those errors is as follows: (continued)

  For the six-month period ended 30 June 2022
  Previously

reported Adjustments As restated
 Items US$ US$ US$ KHR’000
   (Note 4)
Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant
and equipment

(3,083,616) - (3,083,616) (12,519,481)

Proceeds from disposal of property,
plant and equipment

3,355 - 3,355 13,621

Interest received  326,932 - 326,932 1,327,344
Placement of fixed deposit K (3,000,000) (2,000,000) (5,000,000) (20,300,000)

Net cash used in investing activities K (5,753,329) (2,000,000) (7,753,329) (31,478,516)

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividend paid  (1,081,480) - (1,081,480) (4,390,809)
Interest paid K (414,004)  (172,513)  (586,517)  (2,381,259)
Payment of principal portion of
 lease liabilities K (186,900)  172,513   (14,387)  (58,411)
Repayments of borrowings  (1,034,987) - (1,034,987) (4,202,047)

Net cash used in financing activities  (2,717,371) - (2,717,371) (11,032,526)

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents

(2,857,679) (1,953,998) (4,811,677) (19,535,409)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period

6,614,700 2,032,114 8,646,814 35,227,120

Currency translation differences  - - - (82,703)

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of period  K 3,757,021 78,116 3,835,137 15,609,008

  For the six-month period ended 30 June 2022
  Previously

reported Adjustments As restated
 Item US$ US$ US$ KHR’000
   (Note 4)
Statement of change in equity

Retained earnings J  7,077,819   (101,790)  6,976,029   28,155,243

Phnom Penh Autonomous Port
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)
for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2023

53

33. Contingent liability

The Company is currently disputing the invoices received from Saab Technologies Bv (“SAAB”)
with the amount totalling to US$1,084,498 for the services rendered under the Support and
Maintenance contract (contract no. CP20120224) for Integrated Terminal Operation System dated
24 February 2012 and subsequent invoices in relation to the Growth Paths and Maintenance and
Support Fee starting from January 2023. The Company has identified certain performance